Balance Sheet ..... 120

Statement of Profit & Loss ..... 121

Statement of Cash Flow ..... 122

Statement of Changes in Equity..... 124

Disclosures forming part of Consolidated Financial Statements ..... 160

Disclosures as required by Ind AS 101 ..... 181

Business Responsibility Report ..... 187

3

Bonus shares were issued in the ratio of 1:1 in 1992-93, 1994-95 and 2008-09.
(*) Calculated on No. of shares of 23,65,16,630 as on 01-06-2017, for the year 2016-17.
() Operating profit ratio is computed on Net revenue from operations.

	 As (previous GAAP)	 Ind As
Description

	 2007-08	 2008-09	 2009-10	 2010-11	 2011-12	 2012-13	 2013-14	 2014-15	 2015-16	 2016-17

Cement

	 Capacity

	   Integrated Cement Plants (lac tons)	 79.90	 99.90	 104.90	 104.90	 104.90	 124.90	 124.90	 124.90	 124.90	 124.90

	   Satellite Grinding Units (lac tons)	 –	 –	 19.50	 19.50	 19.50	 30.50	 30.50	 40.00	 40.00	 40.00

	 Production (lac tons)	 58.50	 65.30	 80.30	 73.05	 75.22	 84.75	 85.90	 76.96	 72.33	 83.11

Windfarm
	 Capacity (MW)	 136.00	 181.59	 185.59	 159.19	 159.19	 159.19	 125.95	 125.95	 125.95	 125.95

	 Generation (lac units)	 1426	 2611	 4115	 3572	 2855	 3247	 2667	 2106	 1643	 2747

Gross Revenue from Operations (` in Crores)	 2350.85	 2829.07	 3126.08	 2997.24	 3686.84	 4429.73	 4323.90	 4628.78	 4219.34	 4607.03

Less: Excise Duty (` in Crores)	 329.50	 357.84	 304.83	 352.55	 430.26	 557.07	 554.67	 537.01	 557.65	 614.69

Net Revenue from Operations (` in Crores)	 2021.35	 2471.23	 2821.25	 2644.69	 3256.58	 3872.66	 3769.23	 3731.77	 3661.69	 3992.34

Operating Profit (` in Crores)	 761.76	 793.49	 877.29	 657.31	 969.77	 1047.30	 648.76	 800.12	 1160.02	 1219.20

Cash Generation (` in Crores) 	 639.16	 628.52	 644.97	 435.65	 811.32	 868.79	 460.63	 606.31	 978.16	 1115.68

[…]

There have been no breaches in the financial covenants of any interest-bearing loans/borrowing. There are no significant
changes in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31-03-2017 and 31-03-2016.

56.	 Details of Specified Bank Notes (SBN) held and transacted during the period 08-11-2016 to 30-12-2016

	� As per the amendments notified on 30-03-2017 to Ind AS Schedule III, Clause K of Note 6 to General Instructions for
Preparation of Balance Sheet, the details of Specified Bank Notes (SBN) held and transacted during the period 08-11-2016
to 30-12-2016 is given in the below table:

` in Crores

Particulars SBNs
Other

Denomination
Notes

Total

Closing Cash in hand as at 08-11-2016 0.07 0.03 0.10

Add: Permitted Receipts 0.04 0.64 0.68

Less: Permitted Payments 0.01 0.52 0.53

Less: Amount Deposited in Banks 0.10 0.00 0.10

Closing Cash in hand as at 30-12-2016 - 0.15 0.15

THE RAMCO Cements LIMITED

108

57.	 Disclosures as required by Ind AS 101 First time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards

	 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 01-04-2015	 ` in Crores

Notes Previous
GAAP

Transition
Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
 Property, Plant and Equipment B,C 4,776.60  (12.67)  4,763.93
 Capital Work in Progress - 257.52 - 257.52
 Investment Property C - 224.41 224.41
 Intangible Assets - 98.92 - 98.92
 Intangible Assets under Development - 5.14 - 5.14
 Investments in Subsidiary and Associates - 121.06 - 121.06
 Financial Assets
   Other Investments C,D,F 234.77 (209.23) 25.54
   Loans and Advances G,H 144.31 (123.62) 20.69
   Other Financial Assets - 16.62 - 16.62
 Other Non-Current Assets B,G 72.96 10.05 83.01

5,727.90 (111.06) 5,616.84
Current Assets
 Inventories - 520.58 - 520.58
 Financial Assets -
   Loans and Advances G 20.28  (0.65) 19.63
   Trade Receivables - 382.28 - 382.28
   Cash and Cash Equivalents - 57.34 - 57.34
   Bank Balances other than Cash & Cash Equivalents - 30.37 - 30.37
   Other Financial Assets - 118.31 - 118.31
 Other Current Assets B,G,L 144.55  (0.21) 144.34

1,273.71 (0.86) 1,272.85
Total Assets 7,001.61 (111.92) 6,889.69

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
 Equity Share Capital - 23.81 - 23.81
 Other Equity V 2,621.38 37.19 2,658.57
 Total Equity 2,645.19 37.19 2,682.38

Non-Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings J 1,710.02  (1.42) 1,708.60
   Other Financial Liabilities O 368.97 (368.97) -
 Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) M, H 827.06  (115.82) 711.24

2,906.05 (486.21) 2,419.84
Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings - 500.30 - 500.30
   Trade Payables - 233.67 - 233.67
   Other Financial Liabilities F,L,O 558.42 380.12 938.54
 Provisions I 87.41  (43.02) 44.39
 Liabilities for Current tax - 6.23 - 6.23
 Other Current Liabilities - 64.34 - 64.34

1,450.37 337.10 1,787.47
Total Equity and Liabilities 7,001.61 (111.92) 6,889.69

	� The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
disclosure.

109

	 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31-03-2016	 ` in Crores

Notes Previous
GAAP

Transition
Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
 Property, Plant and Equipment A,B,C 4,825.38 (3.74) 4,821.64
 Capital Work in Progress - 138.31 - 138.31
 Investment Property C - 227.43 227.43
 Intangible Assets - 79.52 - 79.52
 Intangible Assets under Development - 8.53 - 8.53
 Investments in Subsidiary and Associates - 118.79 - 118.79
 Financial Assets
   Other Investments C,D,F 246.58 (221.22) 25.36
   Loans and Advances G,H 189.16 (143.81) 45.35
   Other Financial Assets - 11.72 - 11.72
 Other Non-Current Assets B,G 74.69 10.37 85.06

5,692.68 (130.97) 5,561.71
Current Assets
 Inventories - 549.02 - 549.02
 Financial Assets
   Loans and Advances G 21.17 (0.21) 20.96
   Trade Receivables - 472.12 - 472.12
   Cash and Cash Equivalents - 83.82 - 83.82
   Bank Balances other than Cash & Cash Equivalents - 6.95 - 6.95
   Other Financial Assets - 29.52 - 29.52
 Other Current Assets B,G,L 169.89 0.18 170.07

1,332.49 (0.03) 1,332.46
Total Assets 7,025.17 (131.00) 6,894.17

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
 Equity Share Capital - 23.81 - 23.81
 Other Equity U,V 3,068.82 0.83 3,069.65
 Total Equity 3,092.63 0.83 3,093.46

Non-Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings J,N 1,058.61 (11.51) 1,047.10
   Other Financial Liabilities O 508.23 (508.23) -
 Provisions K 1.49 0.15 1.64
 Deferred Government Grants N - 7.71 7.71
 Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) H, M 852.07 (136.55) 715.52

2,420.40 (648.43) 1,771.97
Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings - 630.62 - 630.62
   Trade Payables - 214.65 - 214.65
   Other Financial Liabilities F,L,O 557.45 516.02 1,073.47
 Provisions - 36.72 - 36.72
 Deferred Government Grants N - 0.58 0.58
 Liabilities for Current tax - 5.56 - 5.56
 Other Current Liabilities - 67.14 - 67.14

1,512.14 516.60 2,028.74
Total Equity and Liabilities 7,025.17 (131.00) 6,894.17

	� The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
disclosure.

THE RAMCO Cements LIMITED

110

	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31-03-2016	 ` in Crores

Notes Previous
GAAP

Transition
Adjustments Ind AS

REVENUE
 Revenue from operations Q,R,N 3,596.57 534.34 4,130.91
 Other Income F,G 81.62 6.81 88.43
Total Revenue   3,678.19 541.15 4,219.34
EXPENSES
 Cost of Materials Consumed - 578.88 - 578.88
 Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods and WIP - 9.94 - 9.94
 Excise Duty on Sale of Goods Q - 557.65 557.65
 Employee Benefits Expense G,S 259.23 (0.53) 258.70
 Finance Costs J,K,N 180.23 1.63 181.86
 Depreciation and Amortization Expense A, B 267.04 37.75 304.79
 Other Expenses B,D,F,G,L,R 1,679.83  (25.68) 1,654.15
Total Expenses   2,975.15 570.82 3,545.97
Profit Before Tax 703.04 (29.67) 673.37
Tax Expenses
 Current Tax  - 149.76 - 149.76
 Excess tax provision related to earlier years written back  -  (23.84) -  (23.84)
 Net Current tax expenses   125.92 - 125.92
 Deferred Tax M  38.12 (13.60) 24.52
 MAT Credit Recognition  -  (19.26) -  (19.26)
 Net Deferred tax expenses - 18.86 (13.60) 5.26
Total Tax Expenses -  144.78 (13.60) 131.18
Profit for the year  - 558.26 (16.07) 542.19
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss

Remeasurements losses on defined benefit obligations - - (2.84) (2.84)
Deferred Tax credit on the above -  - 0.98 0.98
Equity Instruments recognised through OCI  - -  (0.18)  (0.18)
Total Other Comprehensive Income for the year S - (2.04) (2.04)

Total Comprehensive Income for the year - 558.26 (18.11) 540.15
	� The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this

disclosure.

	 Explanatory Notes on preparation and presentation of financial statements upon transition to Ind AS
	� In preparing these financial statements, the Company’s Opening Balance Sheet was prepared as at 01-04-2015, which is

the Company’s date of transition to Ind AS. The following note explains the nature of adjustments made by the Company
read with Note No. 3 in restating its previous GAAP Financial Statements including its Balance Sheet as at 01-04-2015 and

[…]

Total Equity (Shareholders funds) as per previous GAAP - 3,092.63 2,645.19

Ind AS adjustments up to 01-04-2015 - 37.19 -

Depreciation adjusted in Retained Earnings reversed (net of deferred tax) A 24.77 -

Fair value recognition and measurement of Government Loan N 2.81 -

Fair value recognition and measurement of Financial Guarantees F 4.11 (8.43)

Impact of measurement of Forward contracts on MTM L 0.08 (0.10)

Fair value gain/reversal of provision of diminution in investments at FVTOCI D (0.15) 2.60

Fair value of mutual funds measured at FVTPL D (0.03) 0.17

Dividend and its tax accounted upon approval by shareholders I (43.02) 43.02

Impact of transaction cost computed using EIR J (1.02) 1.42

Depreciation adjusted in Retained Earnings reversed, recognized in P & L A (37.89) -

Unwinding of discount on provision for mines restoration obligation K (0.15) -

Fair Value recognition and measurement of loans and advances G (0.45) (1.58)

Deferred Tax Credit on Ind AS adjustments A,M 14.58 0.09

Total Ind AS Adjustments - 0.83 37.19

Total Equity as per Ind AS 3,093.46 2,682.38

	 W.	 Reconciliation of Statement of Cash flows for the year ended 31-03-2016		  ` in Crores

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP

Transition
Adjustments Ind AS

Cash flow from operating activities - 1,085.09 - 1,085.09

Cash flow from investing activities - (263.16) - (263.16)

Cash flow from financing activities T (818.87) (123.94) (942.81)

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents - 3.06 (123.94) (120.88)

Cash and cash equivalents as at 01-04-2015 X 87.71 (151.37) (63.66)

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31-03-2016 X 90.77 (275.31) (184.54)

	 X.	 Changes in Cash and Cash equivalents for the purpose of cash flows under Ind AS	 ` in Crores

Particulars Notes 31-03-2016 01-04-2015

Cash and Cash equivalents as per previous GAAP - 90.77 87.71

Less: Cash Credit T 275.31 151.37

Cash and Cash equivalents for Statement of cash flow W (184.54) (63.66)

	 	� Note
		�  For the purpose of Statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash and cash equivalents and Bank

Balances other than cash and cash equivalents as presented in the Balance Sheet.

115

Consolidated Financial Statements

THE RAMCO Cements LIMITED

116

[…]

Current maturities of Long term borrowings 291.61 450.27 453.21

Short Term Borrowings 634.51 630.62 500.30

Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents 83.34 84.08 57.85

Net Debt (A) 1,353.82 2,056.27 2,621.57

Equity Share Capital 23.81 23.81 23.81

Other Equity 3,771.65 3,109.33 2,696.17

Total Equity (B) 3,795.46 3,133.14 2,719.88

Total Capital Employed (C) = (A) + (B) 5,149.28 5,189.41 5,341.45

Capital Gearing Ratio (A)/(C) 26% 40% 49%

	�I n order to achieve this overall objective, the Company’s capital management, amongst other things, aims to ensure that it
meets financial covenants attached to the interest-bearing loans and borrowings that define capital structure requirements.
There have been no breaches in the financial covenants of any interest-bearing loans/borrowing. There are no significant
changes in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31-03-2017 and 31-03-2016.

181

57.	 Disclosures as required by Ind AS 101 First time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards
	 Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 01-04-2015	 ` In Crores

Particulars Previous
GAAP

Transition
Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 4,873.54   85.43 4,868.97
Capital Work in Progress 257.58 -   257.58
Investment Property - 127.30 127.30
Intangible Assets 98.92 -   98.92
Intangible Assets under Development 5.14 -   5.14
Investment in Associates (Ref Note A below) 119.35 49.01 168.36
Financial Assets
   Other Investments 238.38 (212.84) 25.54
   Loans and Advances 137.38 (124.03) 13.35
   Other Financial Assets 16.62 -   16.62
 Other Non-Current Assets 72.96 10.08 83.04

5,729.87 (65.05) 5,664.82
Current Assets
 Inventories 521.65 -   521.65
 Financial Assets
   Loans and Advances 20.30  (0.65) 19.65
   Trade Receivables 382.28 -   382.28
   Cash and Cash Equivalents 57.85 - 57.85
   Bank Balances other than Cash & Cash Equivalents 30.87 -   30.87
   Other Financial Assets 118.38 -   118.38
 Other Current Assets 144.55  (0.21) 144.34

1,275.88 (0.86) 1,275.02
Total Assets 7,005.75 (65.91) 6,939.84

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
 Equity Share Capital 23.81 -   23.81
 Other Equity 2,601.81 94.36 2,696.17
Equity attributable to Equity Share holders (Ref Note C below) 2,625.62 94.36 2,719.98
Non-Controlling Interest 0.61 - 0.61
 Total Equity 2,626.23 94.36 2,720.59

Non-Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 1,727.34  (1.43) 1,725.91
   Other Financial Liabilities 368.97 (368.97) -
 Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) 827.61  (123.80) 703.81

2,923.92 (494.20) 2,429.72
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 553.61 (53.31)   500.30
   Trade Payables 233.74 -   233.74
   Other Financial Liabilities 510.27 430.26 940.53
 Provisions 87.41  (43.02) 44.39
 Liabilities for Current tax 6.23 -   6.23
 Other Current Liabilities 64.34 -   64.34

1,455.60 333.93 1,789.53
Total Equity and Liabilities 7,005.75 (65.91) 6,939.84

	� The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
disclosure.

THE RAMCO Cements LIMITED

182

	 Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31-03-2016	 ` In Crores

Particulars Previous
GAAP

Transition
Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
 Property, Plant and Equipment 4,852.80 94.21 4,947.01
 Capital Work in Progress 138.31 - 138.31
 Investment Property - 131.47 131.47
 Intangible Assets 79.52 (0.28) 79.24
 Intangible Assets under Development 8.53 - 8.53
 Investments in Associates (Ref Note A below) 119.35 50.54 169.89
 Financial Assets
   Other Investments 247.92 (222.56) 25.36
   Loans and Advances 157.30 (143.81) 13.49
   Other Financial Assets 11.72 - 11.72
 Other Non-Current Assets 74.72 10.37 85.09

5,690.17 (80.06) 5,610.11
Current Assets
 Inventories 550.17 - 550.17
 Financial Assets
   Loans and Advances 21.19 (0.21) 20.98
   Trade Receivables 472.12 - 472.12
   Cash and Cash Equivalents 84.08 - 84.08
   Bank Balances other than Cash & Cash Equivalents 7.05 - 7.05
   Other Financial Assets 29.58 - 29.58
 Other Current Assets 170.02 0.18 170.20

1,334.21 (0.03) 1,334.18
Total Assets 7,024.38 (80.09) 6,944.29

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
 Equity Share Capital 23.81 - 23.81
 Other Equity 3,049.46 59.87 3,109.33
Equity attributable to Equity Share holders (Ref Note C below) 3,073.27 59.87 3,133.14
Non-controlling Interest 0.70 - 0.70
Total Equity 3,073.97 59.87 3,133.84

Non-Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 1,070.97 (11.51) 1,059.46
   Other Financial Liabilities 508.23 (508.23) -
 Provisions 17.21 (15.57) 1.64
 Deferred Government Grants - 7.71 7.71
 Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) 852.31 (143.92) 708.39

2,448.72 (671.52) 1,777.20
Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 701.66 (71.04) 630.62
   Trade Payables 214.80 - 214.80
   Other Financial Liabilities 491.50 586.30 1,077.80
 Provisions 21.00 15.72 36.72
 Deferred Government Grants - 0.58 0.58
 Liabilities for Current tax 5.56 - 5.56
 Other Current Liabilities 67.17 - 67.17

1,501.69 531.56 2,033.25
Total Equity and Liabilities 7,024.38 (80.09) 6,944.29

	� The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
disclosure.

183

	 Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31-03-2016		  ` In Crores

Particulars Previous
GAAP

Transition
Adjustments Ind AS

REVENUE
 Revenue from operations 3605.07 534.34 4139.41
 Other Income 80.59 (5.12) 75.47
Total Revenue 3,685.66 529.22 4,214.88
EXPENSES
 Cost of Materials Consumed 578.88 - 578.88
 Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods and WIP 9.94 -   9.94
 Excise Duty on Sale of Goods - 557.65 557.65
 Employee Benefits Expense 259.92 (0.52) 259.40
 Finance Costs 182.13 1.63 183.76
 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 268.56 36.70 305.26
 Other Expenses 1,682.75 (25.68) 1,657.07
Total Expenses 2,982.18 569.78 3,551.96
Profit Before Tax 703.48 (40.56) 662.92
Tax Expenses
 Current Tax 149.84 - 149.84
 Excess tax provision related to earlier written back (23.84) (23.84)
 Net Current tax expenses 126.00 - 126.00
 Deferred Tax 38.27 (13.26) 25.01
 MAT Credit Recognition for current year  (19.35) -   (19.35)
 Net Deferred tax expenses 18.92 (13.26) 5.66
Total Tax Expenses 144.92 (13.26) 131.66
Profit for the year before share of profit of Associates 558.56 (27.30) 531.26
Add : Share of Profit of Associates (Ref Note A below) - 14.06 14.06
Profit for the year 558.56 (13.24) 545.32

Profit for the year attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Parent (Ref Note B below) 558.47 (13.24) 545.23
Non-controlling Interest 0.09 - 0.09

558.56 (13.24) 545.32

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Remeasurements losses on defined benefit obligations -   (2.84) (2.84)
Tax effect on the above - 0.98 0.98
Equity Instruments recognized through OCI - (0.18) (0.18)
Share of OCI of Associates net of tax  (Ref Note A below) - (0.96) (0.96)
Total Other Comprehensive Income for the year - (3.00) (3.00)

Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Parent - (3.00) (3.00)
Non-controlling Interest - - -

- (3.00) (3.00)
Total Comprehensive Income 558.56 (16.24) 542.32

Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Parent 558.47 (16.24) 542.23
Non-controlling Interest 0.09 - 0.09

558.56 (16.24) 542.32

	� The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
disclosure.

THE RAMCO Cements LIMITED

184

	 Explanatory Notes on preparation and presentation of Consolidated Financial Statements upon transition to Ind AS
	� In preparing these financial statements, the Company’s Opening Balance Sheet was prepared as at 01-04-2015, which is the

Company’s date of transition to Ind AS. The explanatory notes on preparation and presentation of financial statements upon
transition to Ind AS is presented in Note No. 57 of separate financial statements. Pursuant to General Circular No.39/2014

[…]

Fair value gain/reversal of provision of diminution in investments at FVTOCI (0.15) 2.60

Fair value of mutual funds measured at FVTPL (0.03) 0.17

Dividend and its tax accounted upon approval by shareholders (43.02) 43.02

Impact of transaction cost computed using EIR (1.02) 1.43

Depreciation adjusted in Retained Earnings reversed, recognized in P & L (37.89) -

Unwinding of discount on provision for mines restoration obligation (0.15) -

Fair Value recognition and measurement of loans and advances (0.45) (1.59)

Depreciation reversal on elimination of unrealized profit on assets 1.05 1.00

Dividends from Associates adjusted against investments (1.26) -

Fair value adjustments on investments in associates on transition to Ind AS - 49.01

Remeasurements of profit on sale of investments in associates (8.27) -

Recognition of share of profits/OCI from Associates 13.10 -

Deferred Tax Credit on Ind AS adjustments 14.24 7.70

Total Ind AS Adjustments 59.87 94.36

Equity attributable to Shareholders of Parent as per Ind AS 3,133.14 2,719.98

	 D.	 Reconciliation of Statement of Cash flows for the year ended 31-03-2016	 ` in Crores

Particulars Previous
GAAP

Transition
Adjustments Ind AS

Cash flow from operating activities 1,088.78 - 1,088.78

Cash flow from investing activities (260.59) - (260.59)

Cash flow from financing activities (825.78) (123.94) (949.72)

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2.41 (123.94) (121.53)

Cash and cash equivalents as at 01-04-2015 (Note E) 88.72 (151.37) (62.65)

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31-03-2016 (Note E) 91.13 (275.31) (184.18)

	 E.	 Changes in Cash and Cash equivalents for the purpose of cash flows under Ind AS	 ` in Crores

Particulars 31-03-2016 01-04-2015

Cash and Cash equivalents as per previous GAAP 91.13 88.72

Less: Cash Credit 275.31 151.37

Cash and Cash equivalents for Statement of cash flow (184.18) (62.65)

		  �Note
		�  For the purpose of Statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash and cash equivalents and Bank

Balances other than cash and cash equivalents as presented in the Balance sheet.

186

Na
m

e
of

 th
e

En
tit

y

Ne
t A

ss
et

s
i.e

, t
ot

al
 a

ss
et

s
m